I&M Bank LIMITED Annual Report and Financial Statements | 2018
C R E A T I N G  S U S T A I N A B L E  G R O W T H

I&M Bank LIMITED Annual Report and Financial Statements | 2018
C R E A T I N G  S U S T A I N A B L E  G R O W T H

142 143

23.	 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES

 2018 2017
Country of
incorporation Sector KShs’000

%
Ownership KShs’000

%
Ownership

I&M Bank (T) Limited Tanzania Banking 2,750,653 70.38% 2,324,025 70.38%

I&M Insurance Agency Limited Kenya Insurance 100 100% 100 100%

 2,750,753 2,324,125

The Bank acquired 55.03% controlling equity stake in CF Union Bank Limited (now I&M Bank (T) Limited) on
14 January 2010 to offer banking services in Tanzania. During the year, through a combination of rights issues
(effective  12 October 2016) and a buyout of Proparco shares in I&M Bank (T) Limited (effective 26 October
2016), the group stake in the subsidiary has increased to 70.38%.

I&M Insurance Agency Limited was incorporated on 23 July 2014 and commenced operations on 1 August 2014
to offer insurance agency services in Kenya.

A summary of the subsidiaries performance is shown below;

Revenue
KShs’000

a

Expenses
KShs’000

b

Profit
before tax
KShs’000

c=(a-b)

Profit after
tax

KShs’000
d

Year

I&M Tanzania Limited 2018 1,413,094 (887,464) 525,630 280,626

2017 1,333,539 (908,179) 425,360 228,066

I&M Insurance Agency Limited 2018 158,657 (  66,073) 92,584 67,224

2017 99,956 (  38,593) 61,363 42,938

Youjays Insurance Brokers Limited 2018 3,392 (   208) 3,184 2,229

Bank

2018
KShs’000

2017
KShs’000

At 1 January 2,324,125 2,324,125

Additional investment in I&M Bank (T) Limited 426,628 -
At 31 December 2,750,753 2,324,125

N
O

T
E

S
 T

O
 T

H
E

 C
O

N
S

O
LI

D
AT

E
D

 A
N

D
 S

E
PA

R
AT

E
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

FO
R

 T
H

E
 Y

E
A

R
 E

N
D

E
D

 3
1

D
E

C
E

M
B

E
R

 2
01

8
(C

o
nt

in
ue

d
)

24
.

P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 A
N

D
 E

Q
U

IP
M

E
N

T

(a
)

G
ro

up

Le
as

eh
o

ld

im
p

ro
ve

m
en

ts
K

S
hs

’0
00

Fu
rn

it
ur

e,

fi
tt
in
g
s,

fi
xt
ur
es

an
d
 o
ffi
ce

eq

ui
p

m
en

t
K

S
hs

’0
00

C
o

m
p

ut
er

s
K

S
hs

’0
00

M